
Cabinet
Agenda

Tuesday, 28th June, 2016
at 5.30 pm

in the

Committee Suite
King’s Court
Chapel Street
King’s Lynn



If you require parts of this document in another  language, large print, audio, Braille or any alternative 

format please contact the Council Information Centre on 01553 616200 and we will do our best to 

help.

LATVIAN
Ja Jums nepieciešamas daļas no šī dokumenta citā valodā, lielā drukā, audio, Braila rakstā vai 

alternatīvā formātā, lūdzu, sazinieties ar Padomes informācijas centru (Council Information Centre) pa 

01553 616200 un mēs centīsimies Jums palīdzēt.

RUSSIAN
Если вам нужны части этого документа на другом языке, крупным шрифтом, шрифтом Брайля, 

в аудио- или ином формате, обращайтесь в Информационный Центр Совета по тел.: 01553 

616200, и мы постараемся вам помочь.

LITHUANIAN
Jei pageidaujate tam tikros šio dokumento dalies kita kalba, dideliu šriftu, Brailio raštu, kitu formatu ar 

norite užsisakyti garso įrašą, susisiekite su Savivaldybės informacijos centru (Council Information 

Centre) telefonu 01553 616200 ir mes pasistengsime jums kiek įmanoma padėti.

POLISH
Jeśli pragną Państwo otrzymać fragmenty niniejszego dokumentu w innym języku, w dużym druku, w 

formie nagrania audio, alfabetem Braille’a lub w jakimkolwiek innym alternatywnym formacie, prosimy 

o kontakt z Centrum Informacji Rady pod numerem 01553 616200, zaś my zrobimy, co możemy, by 

Państwu pomóc.

PORTUGUESE
Se necessitar de partes deste documento em outro idioma, impressão grande, áudio, Braille ou 

qualquer outro formato alternativo, por favor contacte o Centro de Informações do Município pelo 

01553 616200, e faremos o nosso melhor para ajudar.



King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

CABINET AGENDA

DATE: CABINET - TUESDAY, 28TH JUNE, 2016

VENUE: COMMITTEE SUITE, KING'S COURT, CHAPEL 
STREET, KING'S LYNN

TIME: 5.30 pm

As required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities 

[...]
PECIFIC ALLOCATION - 
SILICA SAND (Pages 63 - 74)

14.  BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT - VOTE (Pages 75 - 104)

15.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Cabinet is asked to consider excluding the public from the meeting under 
section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 for consideration of the items 
below on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, 



and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 

PRIVATE ITEM
Details of any representations received about why the following reports should 
be considered in public will be reported at the meeting.

 

16.  AFFORDABLE HOUSING COMPANY (Pages 105 - 134)

17.  CONVERSION OF OFFICE SPACE TO SELF CONTAINED RESIDENTIAL 
ACCOMMODATION (Pages 135 - 146)

18.  TOWN CENTRE INVESTMENT (PHASE 1) (Pages 147 - 157)

19.  TOWN CENTRE INVESTMENT - STRATEGIC LAND AND PROPERTY 
ACQUISITION - PHASE 2 (Pages 158 - 164)

To: Members of the Cabinet

Councillors A Beales (Vice-Chairman), R Blunt, N Daubney, A Lawrence, 
B Long (Chairman), Mrs K Mellish and Mrs E Nockolds

Deputy Cabinet Members

Councillors P Colvin, I Devereux, P Hodson, G Middleton, S Squires, Mrs J 
Westrop, Mrs  A Wright

For Further information, please contact:

Sam Winter, Democratic Services Manager  01553 616327
Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk
King’s Court, Chapel Street
King’s Lynn PE30 1EX



FORWARD DECISIONS LIST

Date of 
meeting

Report title Description 
of report

Key or 
Non Key 
Decision

Decision Maker Cabinet  Member and Lead 
Officer

List of 
Background 
Papers 

Public or Private 
Meeting

28 June 
2016

Devolution (Feeding to the 
Council meeting on 30 June 
2016)

Key Council Leader
Chief Executive

Public

RIPA Policy Review Non Council Community
Chief Executive

Public

BID Vote report Non Cabinet Human Resources and Shared 
Services
Exec Dir – C Bamfield

P
[...]
f meeting: 28 June 2016

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) POLICY

Summary 

This Policy and the associated procedures are intended to ensure that 
investigations undertaken by the Council are conducted in accordance with 
the requirements of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).  
RIPA ensures that when the Council needs to use covert investigation 
techniques, which by their very nature may otherwise be in breach of the HRA 
and ECHR, they are placed on a legitimate footing and that appropriate 
controls are put in place to ensure that the activities are properly controlled 
and monitored.  It should be noted that these powers are only available in 
more serious cases and where other investigative methods are not 
appropriate or have been unsuccessful.

RIPA allows Local Authorities to carry out Directed Surveillance (surveillance 
of an individual/s for a specific purpose without their knowledge), use a Covert 
Human Intelligence Source (use of informants or undercover officers) and 
access communications data (obtaining subscriber information of a telephone 
number or internet user etc.) provided the investigatory activity is lawful, 
necessary, proportionate and non-discriminatory.  

The requirements of the ECHR, HRA and RIPA impact on any officers of the 
Council who undertake investigatory or enforcement activities.  This policy 
requires that all officers undertaking investigative activities only do so in 
accordance with the requirements set out by the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 and its associated codes of guidance. 

Recommendation

9

Agenda Item 10



Adopt the revised Policy 

Reason for Decision

The revised Policy captures only the broad principles behind RIPA and 
general responsibilities of the Council, whereas the finer details, including 
interpretation of the legislation and the procedure itself, are recorded in 
separate procedure documents, namely the toolkits.  Therefore, updates and 
changes to leg
[...]
 Lynn and West Norfolk (the Council) 
and its officers when undertaking covert investigative activities which may interfere with a 
persons right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence, do so in 
such a way that is compatible with the European Convention on Human Rights (ECHR) 
and the Human Rights Act 1998 (HRA).

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This Policy and the associated procedures are intended to ensure that investigations 
undertaken by the Council are conducted in accordance with the requirements of 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).  RIPA ensures that when the 
Council needs to use covert investigation techniques, which by their very nature may 
otherwise be in breach of the HRA and ECHR, they are placed on a legitimate footing 
and that appropriate controls are put in place to ensure that the activities are properly 
controlled and monitored.   It should be noted that these powers are only available in 
more serious cases and where other investigative methods are not appropriate or have 
been unsuccessful.

RIPA allows Local Authorities to carry out Directed Surveillance (surveillance of an 
individual/s for a specific purpose without their knowledge), use a Covert Human 
Intelligence Source (use of informants or undercover officers) and access 
communications data (obtaining subscriber information of a telephone number or internet 
user etc) provided the investigatory activity is lawful, necessary, proportionate and non-
discriminatory.  

The requirements of the ECHR, HRA and RIPA impact on any officers of the Council who 
undertake investigatory or enforcement activities.  This policy requires that all officers 
undertaking investigative activities only do so in accordance with the requirements set 
out by the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 and its associated codes of 
guidance. 

This policy covers the broad principals behind RIPA and general responsibilities of the 
Council, with the finer details, including
[...]
es – Executive Director, Central Services
 Geoff Hall – Executive Director, Development Services

16



REPORT TO CABINET

Open
Any especially 
affected Wards

None

Mandatory/

Operational

Would any decisions proposed :

(a) Be entirely within Cabinet’s powers to decide YES

(b) Need to be recommendations to Council     NO

(c) Be partly for recommendations to Council NO
and partly within Cabinet’s powers – 

Other Cabinet Members consulted: Lead Member: Cllr B Long
E-mail: cllr.brian.long@west-norfolk.gov.uk

Other Members consulted: 

Lead Officer:  Toby Cowper
E-mail:  toby.cowper@west-norfolk.gov.uk
Direct Dial: 01553 616523

Other Officers consulted:  Management Team. Service Managers.

Financial 
Implications 
YES

Policy/Personnel 
Implications
NO

Statutory 
Implications (incl 
S.17) YES

Equal Opportunities 
Implications 
NO

Risk Management 
Implications
NO

Cabinet Date: 28 June 2016

REVENUE OUTTURN 2015/2016

Summary

The report sets out in summary the revenue outturn of 2015/2016 for the General Fund 
(council tax accounts). The report shows details of the major differences between actual 
costs/income and the revised estimates for 2015/2016 reported in February 2016 
monitoring.

The accounts show actual Borough spend of £18,021,900, which is £48,790 less than the 
February Revised Estimate for 2015/2016. This additional saving will be held within the 
General Fund balance that is carried forward to 2016/2017.  

The Councils continuing strategy is to identify budget savings in year, as part of the 
monitoring process and at year end. These saving are then transferred to the General 
Fund Balance for use in future years. 

Recommendation

It is recommended that Cabinet approves:
1. The revenue outturn and proposed transfers to reserves for 2015/2016.

Reason for Decision

To approve the revenue outturn for 2015/2016 of the Council.

17

Agenda Item 11

mailto:toby.cowper@west-norfolk.gov.uk


1 Introduction

1.1 This report sets out the revenue out
[...]
uk
Direct Dial: 01553 616432

Other Officers consulted:  Management Team

Financial 
Implications 
YES

Policy/Personnel 
Implications
NO

Statutory 
Implications 
(incl S.17)
NO

Equal 
Opportunities 
Implications 
NO

Risk 
Management 
Implications
YES

Date of meeting: 28 June 2016

Capital Programme and Resources 2015-2020

Summary
The report provides details of the outturn of the 2015/2016 capital programme and 
outlines amendments and re-phasing to the spending on schemes, revising the 
programme for 2016/2020.  The capital programme outturn for 2015/2016 totalled 
£13,924,624 against an approved budget of £15,746,950.  It has been necessary to 
re-phase a total of £1,998,850 of scheme costs to future years.  Useable capital 
receipts generated in the year totalled £1,043,237.   The capital resources available 
to fund expenditure in 2015/2016 are detailed in section 3 of the report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1) That Cabinet note the outturn of the capital programme for 2015/2016 of 
£13,924,624.

2) That the financing arrangements for the 2015/2016 capital programme be 
noted.

3) That Cabinet approve the revised 2016/2020 capital programme and financing 
as detailed in the report.

Reason for Decision
To report the outturn 2015/2016 for the Capital Programme and update members on 
capital spending and resources for 2016-2020.

34

Agenda Item 12



1 Introduction

1.1 This report presents the outturn of the 2015/2016 capital programme and 
provides details of amendments and rephasing resulting from under and 
overspends and their impact on the 2016/2020 programme.  The report also 
outlines the financing of the 2015/2016 programme. 

2 Capital Programme 2015/2016

2.1 The full capital programme for 2015/2016 is shown at Appendix 1 and 
provides details of the outturn for individual schemes, together with 
amendments and rephasing to/from future years.

2.2 A full updated Capital Programme 2015/2016 of £15,746,950 was reported at 
the Cabinet meeting on 2 February 20
[...]
5,337,510 3,139,560 2,583,950 2,598,820

Total Capital Programme 25,320,630 23,377,290 13,320,760 11,987,770

62



 
REPORT TO CABINET

Open/Exempt

Any 
especially 
affected 
Wards
(see list in 
the report) 

Mandatory

Would any decisions proposed :

Be entirely within Cabinet’s powers to decide Yes
Need to be recommendations to Council     NO

Is it a Key Decision NO  

Other Cabinet Members consulted: AllLead Member: Cllr Brian Long
E-mail: cllr.brian.long@west-
norfolk.gov.uk

Other Members consulted: Cllr Richard Blunt

Lead Officer: Alan Gomm 
E-mail: alan.gomm@west-
norfolk.gov.uk
Direct Dial:01553 616237

Other Officers consulted: Management Team, 
Fabia Pollard Scientific Officer

Financial 
Implications 

NO

Policy/Personn
el Implications

NO

Statutory 
Implications  

YES

Equal Impact 
Assessment 

NO

Risk 
Management 
Implications

NO

28 June 2016

NORFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL MINERALS SITE SPECIFIC 
ALLOCATIONS DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT (DPD) SINGLE ISSUE 
SILICA SAND REVIEW PRE-SUBMISSION

Summary 

The Council is required to provide a response to the consultation by Norfolk 
County Council on the Pre-Submission Single Issue Silica Sand Review under 
the provisions of the ‘Duty to Cooperate’ set in the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF). 

The Silica Sand resource in Norfolk is found entirely within the administrative 
boundary of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk Borough Council. 

The pre-submission document contains one specific site (SIL01) Mintlyn 
South in Bawsey for silica sand extraction. It also contains six extensive 
‘Areas of ‘Search’ across the Borough. Planning permission for silica sand 
extraction may be granted on a smaller area of land within the Areas of 
Search.

The Borough Council provided comments to Norfolk County Council at 
previous stages both on the original plan: the Minerals Site Specific 

63

Agenda Item 13



Allocations DPD, and on an earlier version of the Silica Sand Review.

The following report outlines the key details of the Silica Sand Review and 
concludes with the recommended response to make formal objections from 
the Borough Council to significant elements of the proposals in the 
consultation.

Recommendation

To endorse the responses outlined in sections 4 to 7 of the report to 
become the Borough Council’s representations to the Norfolk County 
Council Single Issue Silica Sand Review Pre-Submission document

Reason for Decision

The Council is required to provide a response to the consultation by Norfolk 
County Council on the Pre-Submission Single Issue Silica Sand Review under 
the provisions of the Duty to Cooperate set in the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF). 

1. Background to the Norfolk County Council Silica Sand Review 
Consultation

1.1 Norfolk County Councils Minerals Site Specific Allocations DPD contains a 
requirement for a Silica Sand Review of the Plan to be completed by 2016.

1.2 The purpose of the Silica Sand Review is to address the predicted 
shortfall in the quantity of silica sand extraction sites allocated in the Plan, by 
designating specific sites and areas of search which would be suitable to 
meet this shortfall.

1.3 Norfolk County Council (NCC) has identified a shortfall over the Plan 
period of 2.61 million tonnes. A proposed site at Bawsey has an estimated 
resource of 1.2 million tonnes. This leaves a gap of 1.4 million tonnes to be 
accounted for using additional ‘Areas of Search’. It is predicted that around 
750,000 tonnes of silica sand will be extracted from Norfolk per year and that 
no more than 1 or 2 additional specific sites will need to be allocated over the 
plan period (to 2026) to meet the shortfall. The preferred mechanism in the 
sites plan would be to identify specific sites to meet the projected shortfall, but 
as no specific proposals other than the site at Bawsey have come forward 
NCC is proposing to identify broad areas (AoS) for future investigation.

1.4 The Silica Sand resource in Norfolk is found entirely within the 
administrative boundary of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk Borough Council. 

64

https://www.norfolk.gov.uk/what-we-do-and-how-we-work/policy-performance-and-partnerships/policies-and-strategies/minerals-and-waste-planning/adopted-policy-documents


1.5 The Borough Council provided comments to NCC at previous stages both 
on the original plan: the Minerals Site Specific Allocations DPD, and on an 
earlier version of the Silica Sand Review. 

1.6 The current consultation on the pre-submission document runs from the 
16th May to 27th June. This is the last opportunity for the Borough Council to 
comment on the plan before NCC submits the plan for examination. We need 
to express any comments to NCC as ‘objections’ in order that they are 
considered formally by the anticipated Examination.

1.7 Within the document there are two main types of approach to identifying 
or reserving / allocating land for silica sand extraction. These have specific 
detailed policies associated with them to outline the level of information 
required to support proposals should they come forward for actual extraction. 
These also reference the Minerals and Waste Core Strategy, and the Minerals 
Site Allocations plan, both of which have generic policies covering such 
matters as landscape, transport, hydrology, amenity, air quality etc. These 
documents have already been adopted and form part of the ‘Development 
Plan’ for the area.

1.8 The following sections describe the proposed approaches, and a general 
map showing the sites is attached as Appendix 1. The full details and 
supporting documents can be found on the NCC website at:

https://www.norfolk.gov.uk/what-we-do-and-how-we-work/policy-performance-
and-partnerships/policies-and-strategies/minerals-and-waste-planning/silica-
sand-review 

2. Allocation of a specific site

2.1 The pre-submission document contains one specific site (SIL01) Mintlyn 
South for silica sand extraction, proposed by Sibelco in response to
[...]
ons agreed by EWG member:
…………………………………………

Assessment completed by:
Name Alan Gomm

Job title LDF Manager Date    16 June 2016

74



REPORT TO CABINET

Open
Any especially 
affected 
Wards

Discretionary 

Would any decisions proposed :

Be entirely within cabinet’s powers to decide YES

Need to be recommendations to Council     NO

Is it a key decision                                             NO

Other Cabinet Members consulted: Cllr Brian LongLead Member: Cllr Kathy Mellish 
E-mail:cllr.kathy mellish@west-
nrofolk.gov.uk Other Members consulted: 

Lead Officer: Chris Bamfield
E-mail: chris.bamfield@west-norfolk.gov.uk
Direct Dial: 01553 616648

Other Officers consulted: Management Team; Town 
Centres Manager alistair.cox@west-norfolk.gov.uk  
Direct Dial: 01553 616739

Financial 
Implications 
YES

Policy/Personnel 
Implications
NO

Statutory 
Implications (incl 
S.17) NO

Equal 
Opportunities 
Implications NO

Risk Management 
Implications
NO

Date of meeting: 28 June  2016

BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (BID) - VOTE

Summary

Council at its meeting on 28th November 2013  approved the Business Plan 
for King’s Lynn Town Centre submitted by the KL BID representatives.  They 
also agreed to vote in favour of the business plan at the ballot held in April 
2014. The BID if successful , would  bring in local business investment of over 
£1,000,000 in its 5yr term. 

Despite securing the majority of the votes cast, their collective rateable value 
was 2% less than those that had voted ‘No’. Therefore the BID failed by the 
smallest of margins as the law requires a positive vote on both methods.

Since then the team behind the BID have been working hard to secure  a 
positive vote when they go for a re ballot again later this year. The Business 
Plan has not changed from the one submitted in 2013. The statutory process 
requires the Council to agree to support the BID before it goes to ballot. There 
has to be a statutory minimum period of 84 days between Council a

Minutes of the meeting


86

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

CABINET

Minutes from the Meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday, 28th June, 2016 
at 5.30 pm in the Committee Suite, King's Court, Chapel Street, King's Lynn

PRESENT: Councillor B Long (Chairman)
Councillors A Beales, R Blunt, N Daubney, A Lawrence, Mrs K Mellish and 

Mrs E Nockolds

In attendance: Councillors I Devereux, P Hodson, S Squires, Mrs J Westrop 
and  Mrs A Wright

An apology for absence was received from Councillor G Middleton

CAB19  MINUTES 

RESOLVED: The Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 May 2016 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

CAB20  URGENT BUSINESS 

None.

CAB21  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

CAB22  CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE 

None.

CAB23  MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34 

Councillor L Bambridge attended for item CAB31  King’s Lynn BID and 
CABs35 & 36  Town Centre Investments, should she wish to ask any 
questions in the debate.

Councillor D Pope attended for items CAB35 & 36 - Town Centre 
Investment items 

CAB24  CALLED IN MATTERS 

None

CAB25  MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES 



87

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 28 JUNE 2016

A10: CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND RESOURCES 2015/2019

RESOLVED: The Committee supported the recommendations 
to Cabinet as follows:
1) That Cabinet note the outturn of the Capital Programme for 

2015/2016 of £13,924,624.

2) That the financing arrangements for the 2015/2016 Capital 
Programme be noted.

3) That Cabinet approve the revised 2016/2020 Capital 
Programme and financing as detailed in the report.

A11: REVENUE OUTTURN 2015/2016

RESOLVED:  The Committee support the recommendation to 
Cabinet as follows:

It is recommended that Cabinet approves:
The revenue outturn and proposed transfers to reserves for 

2015/2016.

CAB26  FORWARD DECISIONS 

The Forward Decision List was noted.

CAB27  RIPA POLICY REVIEW 

Cabinet considered a report which reminded Members that the Policy 
and the associated procedures were intended to ensure that 
investigations undertaken by the Council were conducted in 
accordance with the requirements of Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).  RIPA ensured that when the Council needed 
to use covert investigation techniques, which by their very nature they 
were placed on a legitimate footing and that appropriate controls were 
put in place to ensure that the activities were properly controlled and 
monitored.  

It should be noted that these powers were only available in more 
serious cases and where other investigative methods are not 
appropriate or have been unsuccessful. The revised Policy captured 
only the broad principles behind RIPA and general responsibilities of 
the Council, whereas the finer details, including interpretation of the 
legislation and the procedure itself, were recorded in separate 
procedure documents, namely the toolkits.  



88

It was noted that the powers were very rarely used by the Authority, but 
it was required that the Policy was updated in accordance with 
changes to legislation and guidance.  

In response to questions from Members the Chief Executive confirmed 
that the Policy had been considerably slimmed down, and that 
permission for the use of RIPA was an officer delegation.  

RECOMMENDED: That the revised RIPA Policy be adopted.
CAB28  REVENUE OUTTURN - 2016/17 

A report was considered which set out in summary the revenue outturn 
of 2015/2016 for the General Fund (council tax accounts). The report 
showed details of the major differences between actual costs/income 
and the revised estimates for 2015/2016 reported in February 2016 
monitoring.

The report explained that the accounts showed actual Borough spend 
of £18,021,900, which was £48,790 less than the February Revised 
Estimate for 2015/2016. This additional saving would be held within the 
General Fund balance that was carried forward to 2016/2017.  

It explained that the Councils continuing strategy was to identify budget 
savings in year, as part of the monitoring process and at year end. 
These saving were then transferred to the General Fund Balance for 
use in future years.

The Assistant Director and Senior Accountant responded to questions 
on the level of bad debt provision which would continue to be chased 
for payment, and confirmed a further report would be submitted on 
S106 funding. It was confirmed that the Partnership budget had now 
reduced and as such had been adjusted accordingly and the charges 
for Support Services were in line with Accounting Guidelines.

It was noted that the Audit Committee had considered the report and 
supported the recommendations in the report.

RESOLVED: That the revenue outturn and proposed transfers 
to reserves for 2015/2016 be approved.

CAB29  CAPITAL OUTTURN 2016/17 

Cabinet considered a report which provided details of the outturn of the 
2015/2016 capital programme and outlined amendments and re-
phasing to the spending on schemes, revising the programme for 
2016/2020.  The capital programme outturn for 2015/2016 totalled 
£13,924,624 against an approved budget of £15,746,950.  It had been 
necessary to re-phase a total of £1,998,850 of scheme costs to future 
years.  Useable capital receipts generated in the year totalled 
£1,043,237.



89

By way of clarification the Assistant Director confirmed that where 
projects hadn’t reached their target spend the finances were phased 
and slippages were highlighted in the report.

RESOLVED: 1) That the outturn of the capital programme for 
2015/2016 of £13,924,624 be noted.

2) That the financing arrangements for the 2015/2016 capital 
programme be noted.

3) That Cabinet approve the revised 2016/2020 capital programme 
and financing as detailed in the report.

CAB30  NORFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL MINERALS SITE SPECIFIC 
ALLOCATION - SILICA SAND 

The LDF Manager presented a report on a response to the consultation 
by Norfolk County Council on the Pre-Submission Single Issue Silica 
Sand Review under the provisions of the ‘Duty to Cooperate’ set in the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 

The Silica Sand resource in Norfolk was found entirely within the 
administrative boundary of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk Borough 
Council. 

The pre-submission document contained one specific site (SIL01) 
Mintlyn South in Bawsey for silica sand extraction. It also contained six 
extensive ‘Areas of ‘Search’ across the Borough. Planning permission 
for silica sand extraction may be granted on a smaller area of land 
within the Areas of Search.

The Borough Council provided comments to Norfolk County Council at 
previous stages both on the original plan: the Minerals Site Specific 
Allocations DPD, and on an earlier version of the Silica Sand Review.

The report submitted outlined the key details of the Silica Sand Review 
and concluded with the recommended response to make formal 
objections from the Borough Council to significant elements of the 
proposals in the consultation about the six Areas of Search proposed. 
The Borough Council are not specifically objecting to the designation of 
the proposed Specific Site (SIL01 - Mintlyn South). 

Cabinet endorsed the objections which had been submitted as an 
officer response awaiting endorsement by Members in order that they 
were submitted within the County’s deadline.  Concerns were 
highlighted about the highways considerations and the protection area 
preventing development around any site, along with the knock on 
visual impact on the area and tourism.



90

RESOLVED: That the responses outlined in sections 4 to 7 of the 
report be endorsed to become the Borough Council’s representations 
to the Norfolk County Council Single Issue Silica Sand Review Pre-
Submission document

CAB31  BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT - VOTE 

A report was considered which explained that at the Council meeting 
on 28th November 2013 the Business Plan for King’s Lynn Town 
Centre submitted by the KL BID representatives was approved.  It was 
also agreed to vote in favour of the business plan at the ballot held in 
April 2014. The BID if successful , would  bring in local business 
investment of over £1,000,000 in its 5yr term. 

Despite securing the majority of the votes cast, their collective rateable 
value was 2% less than those that had voted ‘No’. Therefore the BID 
failed by the smallest of margins as the law required a positive vote on 
both methods.

Since then the team behind the BID had been working hard to secure a 
positive vote when they went for a re ballot again later in the year. The 
Business Plan had not changed from the one submitted in 2013. The 
statutory process required the Council to agree to support the BID 
before it went to ballot. There had to be a statutory minimum period of 
84 days between Council approval and the ballot process. 

The KLBID had requested that Cabinet endorsed the Business Plan.  
The report recommended this approach and invited Cabinet to instruct 
the Chief Executive to vote in favour of the BID on behalf of the 
Council.

Members supported the approach.

Under Standing Order 34, Councillor L Bambridge, in supporting the 
recommendations,  informed Members that the BID in Boston had 
helped the town considerably.

RESOLVED: 1) That the 2016 Business Plan be approved.
2) That  the Chief Executive be instructed to vote in favour of the 
BID on behalf of the Council.

CAB32  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.



91

CAB33  AFFORDABLE HOUSING COMPANY 

Cabinet considered a report which reminded Members that in June 
2014 it had agreed to establish of a wholly owned company to acquire 
and hold affordable homes, utilising available capital resources from 
S106 commuted sum contributions in lieu of affordable housing.  

The report set out a number of proposed initiatives that would assist 
the Council in fulfilling its statutory housing functions, as well as 
contributing to corporate objectives of increasing the housing supply 
and making best use of existing assets. 

Reassurance was given that progression on commissioning the 
contract would not take place until the Governance arrangements had 
been finalised.

RESOLVED: 1) That the basic initial Business Plan be approved  
(attached in appendix A to the report) and officers  proceed to 
commission the new housing as detailed in the business plan.

2) That delegated authority be granted to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with Portfolio Holder responsible for housing to determine 
whether it is appropriate to apply to the HCA to enable the Local 
Housing Company to become a ‘Registered Provider’ of affordable 
housing.  

3) That a separate report be prepared for the next Cabinet meeting 
covering the appointment of Directors to the Local Housing Company 
and Governance arrangements.   

CAB34  CONVERSION OF OFFICE SPACE TO SELF CONTAINED 
RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION 

A report was presented that dealt with an opportunity to convert 
existing office space to provide self-contained residential 
accommodation in King’s Lynn. The accommodation would assist the 
Council in meeting its statutory housing functions. The report sets out 
the business case for undertaking the conversion and investing 
available capital resources.  

Cabinet supported the recommendations.

RESOLVED: 1) That the Property Services Manager be 
given delegated authority in conjunction with the Housing Services 
Manager and Portfolio Holder for Housing to procure and complete the 
conversion works and agree arrangements for the scheme to be 
transferred by way of a lease to the Borough Council’s Local Housing 
Company (in line with arrangements to establish a Local Housing 
Company previously agreed).  



92

2) That net income received in excess of £30,000 pa be earmarked 
for funding future housing investment initiatives, to meet identified need 
and generate additional revenue income.

CAB35  TOWN CENTRE INVESTMENT (PHASE 1) 

Cabinet considered that report which outlined an important investment 
opportunity for the Council in King’s Lynn town centre.  The proposal 
would strengthen the Council’s investment yield on the identified 
property and help to enhance the retail offer within the town whilst 
enhancing the Council’s revenue income and therefore contribute to 
savings required as part of the Cost Reduction programme.
Under Standing Order 34, Councillor Pope asked questions on the 
financing arrangements set out in the report which were responded to.  
It was agreed to provide that information as a supplement for 
members.

Councillor Bambridge chose not to ask any questions. 

RECOMMENDED: 1) That the Property Services Manager be 
given the delegated authority to finalise negotiations in respect of the 
proposed investment outlined within this report in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council,  the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and 
Industrial Assets, the Chief Executive, the Executive Director 
Commercial Services, and the Chief Finance Officer.

2) That Delegated authority be given to the Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration and Industrial Assets in consultation with the Chief 
Executive and the Chief Finance Officer to decide the appropriate 
means of funding the investment proposal set out within this report.

3) That the Legal Services Manager be given delegated authority 
to draft and finalise all necessary documentation, contractual or 
otherwise, associated with the proposed development and investment 
in this property asset.

CAB36  TOWN CENTRE INVESTMENT - STRATEGIC LAND AND PROPERTY 
ACQUISITION (PHASE 2) 

A report was considered which outlined an important opportunity for the 
Council in respect of a potential property acquisition in King’s Lynn 
town centre.  The proposal would allow the Council the opportunity to 
deal with a problematic building in King’s Lynn and be able to look at a 
potential redevelopment scheme that would help to strengthen the 
retail offer and/or residential offer within the town.

Cabinet Members supported the proposed acquisition, negotiations for 
which were still ongoing, explanations were given on levels of 
borrowing set against the asset base.



93

Under Standing Order 34, Councillor Pope asked questions on the 
financing arrangements set out in the report which were responded to.

Councillor Bambridge chose not to ask any questions. 

RECOMMENDED: 1) That the acquisition of the land and property 
asset is progressed along the lines set out within the report.

2) That the Capital Programme be adjusted to accommodate the 
acquisition of the site identified within this report.

3) That Property Services Manager be given the delegated 
authority to finalise negotiations in respect of the proposed acquisition 
outlined within this report in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration and Industrial Assets.

4) That Legal Services Manager be given delegated authority to 
draft and finalise all necessary documentation, contractual or 
otherwise, associated with the proposed development and investment 
in this property asset.

The meeting closed at 7.07 pm


